

Distr.: General 26 April 2011

Original: English

## Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) concerning the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

## Note verbale dated 25 April 2011 from the Permanent Mission of Bulgaria to the United Nations addressed to the Chairman of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Bulgaria to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chairman of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) and in reference to his note verbale dated 25 March 2011 has the honour to communicate the following information on the steps taken by the Republic of Bulgaria for the effective implementation of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011).

The sanctions provided for in Security Council resolution 1970 (2011) are incorporated in the national legislation of the Republic of Bulgaria through Council Regulation (EU) 204/2011 and Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 233/2011 of the Council of the European Union. Once adopted, regulations of the Council of the European Union become an integral part of the national legislation of the member States of the European Union and require no subsequent approval at the national level. Regulations 204/2011 and 233/2011 incorporate all the measures provided for in Security Council resolution 1970 (2011) and envisage additional restrictive measures going beyond those of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011).



